data do not include any future integration costs. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income also does not include inventory fair value
adjustments related to acquisition accounting since it does not have a continuing impact on the Company’s results of operations. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements have been prepared for illustrative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had JPI and Azur Pharma been a combined company during the specified
periods. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements of JPI as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 included in the JPI 10-K and the historical consolidated financial
statements of Azur Pharma as of and for the year ended December 31, 2011 included in the Azur Pharma 10-K.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2011

(in thousands)

   JPI
Azur

Pharma
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Jazz Pharmaceuticals
plc

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 82,076   $ 80,348   $ —   $ 162,424
Marketable securities   75,822   —   —   75,822
Accounts receivable, net   34,374   17,040   (306)   (A)   51,108
Inventories   3,909   5,804   (30)   (B)   19,809

   10,126   (C)
Prepaid expenses   1,690   1,970   —   3,660
Other current assets   1,260   2,723   —   3,983

Total current assets   199,131   107,885   9,790   316,806
Property and equipment, net   1,557   378   —   1,935
Intangible assets, net   14,585   44,314   (44,314)   (D)   340,585

   326,000   (E)
Goodwill   38,213   —   197,627   (F)   235,840
Other long-term assets   87   —   —   87

Total assets   $ 253,573   $152,577   $ 489,103   $ 895,253

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 5,129   $ 2,297   $ —   $ 7,426
Accrued liabilities   34,783   36,617   1,396   (B)   88,542

   15,976   (G)
   (306)   (A)
   76   (H)

Purchased product rights liability   4,500   11,891   —   16,391
Liability under government settlement   7,320   —   —   7,320
Deferred revenue   1,138   1,767   (1,767)   (B)   1,138

Total current liabilities   52,870   52,572   15,375   120,817
Deferred revenue, non-current   7,915   —   —   7,915
Other non-current liabilities   —   —   1,269   (H)   1,269
Shareholders’ equity:

Ordinary shares   4   4   (3)   (P)   5
Non-voting euro deferred shares   —   55   —   55
Capital redemption reserve   —   468   3   (P)   471
Additional paid-in capital   542,697   84,714   (84,714)   (I)   1,118,634

   575,937   (J)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (31)   —   —   (31)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (349,882)   14,764   (14,764)   (I)   (353,882)

   (4,000)   (G)

Total shareholders’ equity   192,788   100,005   472,459   765,252

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 253,573   $152,577   $ 489,103   $ 895,253

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   JPI   Azur Pharma
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes

Jazz Pharmaceuticals
plc

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Product sales, net   $266,518   $ 94,243   $ —   $ 360,761
Royalties and contract revenues   5,759   —   —   5,759

Total revenues   272,277   94,243   —   366,520
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales (excluding amortization of acquired developed
technology and intangible asset impairment)   13,942   15,172   —   29,114

Selling, general and administrative   108,936   47,472   (14,126)   (K)   142,206
   (76)   (L)

Research and development   14,120   6,789   —   20,909
Intangible asset amortization   7,448   11,946   38,065   (M)   45,513

   (11,946)   (D)

Total operating expenses   144,446   81,379   11,917   237,742

Income from operations   127,831   12,864   (11,917)   128,778
Interest income and other, net   75   9,467   (9,430)   (N)   112
Interest expense   (1,675)   (468)   —   (2,143)

Loss on extinguishment of debt   (1,247)   —   —   (1,247)

Income before provision for income tax expense   124,984   21,863   (21,347)   125,500
Provision for income tax expense   —   1,251   (1,251)   (O)   —

Net income   $124,984   $ 20,612   $ (20,096)   $ 125,500

Net income per ordinary share:
Basic   $ 3.01   $ 0.49   $ 2.33
Diluted   $ 2.67   $ 0.49   $ 2.12

Weighted-average ordinary shares used in computing net income per share:
Basic   41,499   41,667   53,859
Diluted   46,798   41,667   59,158

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On January 18, 2012, the merger (the “merger”) contemplated by an Agreement and Plan of Merger and Reorganization dated as of September 19, 2011, as